No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

ZM Silesia Katowice
branch

5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 12.99% 11.66%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

ZM Silesia Oława branch 5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 12.99% 11.66%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

Alchemia 5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 11.54% 10.20%
No write-off
necessary

Write-off on
assets PLN 9
242 thousand

Write-off on
assets PLN

14 334
thousand

Huta Bankowa 5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 10.89% 9.56%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

Write-off on
assets PLN

4 605
thousand

 Boryszew Capital Group
   Notes
   to 2023 consolidated financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

50

Name of entity
Projection

period
Residual

value

Actual /
nominal

cash flow

Growth rate
after the
forecast
period

WACC for
the forecast

period

WACC for
the RV
period

Sensitivity
analysis

Sensitivity
analysis

1 bps increase

of WACC

EBITDA
down 5% Result of

the test

Growth rate in
the residual
period + 1%

p.p.

Mexico 5 years Yes Nominal 3.00% 16.99% 13.56%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

Maflow Division 5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 10.39% 9.08%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

Maflow Plastics Poland 5 years Yes Nominal 2.50% 11.15% 9.83%
No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

No write-off
necessary

  .

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets
Balance on
31.12.2023

Balance on
31.12.2022

R&D expenses 15 418 18 605

Patents, licenses, software 21 032 22 480

Other intangible assets 1 884 2 083

Total  38 334  43 168

in the period 01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023 R&D expenses

 Patents,
concessions,

licence, software

 Other
intangible

assets
 Total

Gross value at the beginning of the period  52 821 61 683 7 698 122 202

Additions (acquisition) (+) 849 3 401 178 4 428

Received as in-kind contribution  15 079 70 9 15 158

Liquidation (3 562) (2 241) - (5 803)

Introduced as in-kind contribution (-)  (31 163) - (246) (31 409)

Impact of exchange rate differences   (7) (1 079) (174) (1 260)

Other  132 (1 032) 4 (896)

Gross value of intangible assets at the end of the
period 34 149 60 802 7 469 102 420

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning of the
period 33 822 38 805 5 606 78 233

Scheduled depreciation of intangible assets 4 033 4 761 329 9 123

Liquidation (3 562) (236) - (3 798)

Introduced as in-kind contribution (-) (16 084) (1 532) (238) (17 854)

Impact of exchange rate differences   (4) (994) (158) (1 156)

Other  132 (1 034) 37 (865)

Accumulated depreciation at the end of the
period 18 337 39 770 5 576 63 683

Impairment write-offs at the beginning of the
period 394 398 9 801

Write-off provision recognised in the profit/loss for the
current period  - - 4 4

other - (398) (4) (402)

impairment write-offs at the end of the period 394 - 9 403

Net value of intangible assets at the end of the
period  15 418 21 032 1 884 38 334

 Boryszew Capital Group
   Notes
   to 2023 consolidated financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

51

in the period 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022 R&D expenses

 Patents,
concessions,

licence, software

 Other
intangible

assets
 Total

Gross value at the beginning of the period  52 004 57 405 7 955 117 364

Additions (purchase) 253 6 896 126 7 275

Received as in-kind contribution - - 231 231

Liquidation - (359) (10) (369)

Excluding entities from consolidation - - (653) (653)

Impact of exchange rate differences   38 465 45 548

Other  526 (2 724) 4 (2 194)

Gross value of intangible assets at the end of the period 52 821 61 683 7 698 122 202

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning of the period 28 329 37 296 5 372 70 997

Scheduled depreciation of intangible assets 5 345 4 041 402 9 788

Decrease due to disposal - (1) - (1)

Liquidation - (357) (10) (367)

excluding an entity from consolidation - - (200) (200)

Impact of exchange rate differences   16 400 40 456

Other  132 (2 574) 2 (2 440)

Accumulated depreciation at the end of the period 33 822 38 805 5 606 78 233

Impairment write-offs at the beginning of the period - 398 - 398

Write-off provision recognised in the profit/loss for the current
period

394 - 9 403

impairment write-offs at the end of the period 394 398 9 801

Net value of intangible assets at the end of the period  18 605 22 480 2 083 43 168

   .

Boryszew Capital Group
   Notes
   to 2023 consolidated financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

52

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

in the period 01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023
Buildings and

structures

Technical
equipment and

machines Vehicles
Other tangible
fixed assets

Intangible assets -
software Land - SMA

The Lease
Agreement  Total

Gross value at the beginning of the period  - 224 838 15 088 2 792 2 232 84 664 117 922 447 536

Acceptance for use under new lease agreements
signed during the current year (+) - 13 113 3 318 - - 17 988 19 793 54 212